A person who violates subsection A of this section 

shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a Class B1 felony offense and 

shall be punished by imprisonment for a period of not more less than 

twenty (20) ten (10) years or nor more than thirty (30) years, and a 

fine up to, but not exceeding, Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) or by both such fine and imprisonment not to exceed Two 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).  A person who receives 

a second or subsequent conviction pursuant to this subsection shall 

be punished by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of 

Corrections for not less than fifteen (15) years nor more than fifty 

(50) years, and a fine not to exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars